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Declaration of Conformity for Personal Watercraft (PWC)
with the requirements of Directive 2013/53/EU
Name of PWC Manufacturer: YAMAHA MOTOR CO., LTD.
Address: 2500 Shingai, lwata, Shizuoka 438-8501, Japan
Name of Authorised Representative: YAMAHA MOTOR EUROPE N.V.
Address: Koolhovenlaan 101, 1119 NC Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands
Name of Notified Body for exhaust and noise emission assessment: SNCH ID Number: 0499
Address: 11, route de Luxembourg BP 32, Sandweiler, L-5230. Luxembourg
Conformity assessment module used:
for construction: AX A1[] B+C[] B+D[] B+E[] B+F[] G H[
for exhaust emissions: B+C[X B+D[ B+E[] B+F[ GO H[O
for noise emissions: A[] A1[X GO HO
Other Community Directives applied Standards
X | EN 55012:2007/A1:2009
X | Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU X | EN 61000-6-1:2007
X | EN 61000-6-2:2005

DESCRIPTION OF WATERCRAFT

Craft Identification Number : starting from [UIS]-[YIAIMIAI0OiO{0i1{G:i8{1:9]
Design Category : C [X] D []

Model name / Commercial name : EX1050A-U / EX Deluxe, EX1050B-U / EX Sport, EX1050C-U / EX

DESCRIPTION OF ENGINE

Model Name: Fuel Type: Combustion Cycle:
6GA Petrol 4 stroke
ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS
" " Other normative . " Please specify in more detail
Essential requirements Standards document / method Technical file (* = mandatory standard)

" . * *EN I1SO 13590:2003
Annex |.A Design and construction X O X “EN 1SO 13590:2003/AC:2004
Annex |.B Exhaust emission X [l X “EN 1SO 18854:2015
Annex |.C Noise emission X [l X “EN 1SO 14509-1:2008

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer. | declare on behalf of the
manufacturer that the PWC(s) mentioned above complies (comply) with all applicable essential requirements in the way
specified.

Name / Title: T. Ibata / Director, Boat Business Unit

(identification of the person empowered to sign on behalf of the manufacturer)

Signature:

Date and place of issue: July 1st, 2018, Shizuoka, Japan
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YAMAHA MOTOR CO., LTD.
MADE IN JAPAN
PAYS D'ORIGINE JAPON
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MODELL ]  F3Y[__ ]
YAMAHA MOTOR CO., LTD.

ASSEMBLED IN U.S.A. FROM AMERICAN AND JAPANESE
COMPONENTS.

ASSEMBLE AUX ETATS-UNIS DE PIECES AMERICAINES ET
JAPONAISES.

FIBlY-L [T [1]]
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YAMAHA MOTOR CO., LTD.

2500 Shingai, lwata, Shizuoka, Japan

WATERCRAFT DESIGN CATEGORY : C
MAXIMUM CAPACITIES

Max. 'ﬁ'S
Max. ' + @il = 220kg (485 Ibs)
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Manufactured:

CANICES -2/NMB -2
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A WARNING N\

To reduce the risk of SEVERE INJURY or DEATH:
WEAR A PERSONAL FLOTATION DEVICE (PFD). Al riders must wear an authority-approved PFD that is suitable for
personal watercraft (PWC) use.
WEAR PROTECTIVE CLOTHING. Severe internalinjuries can occur f water is forced into body cavities as a result of faling
into water or being near jet thrust nozzle. Normal swimwear does not adequately protect against forceful water entry into
ectum o vagina. Allriders must wear a wet suit bottom o clothing that provides equivalent protection
(See Owner's Manual). -
Footwear, gloves, and goggles/glasses are recommended.
KNOW BOATING LAWS. Yamaha Motor Co., Lt recommends a minimum operator age of 16 years old.
Know the operator age and i for your state. A boai
and may be required in your state. 1 et su
ATTACH ENGINE SHUT-OFF CORD (LANYARD) to wrist and keep it free from handiebars so that engine stops if ~ 4dgd *™*"
operator fals off. Afterriding, remove cord from PG to avoid unauthorized use by children or others.
RIDE WITHIN YOUR LIMITS AND AVOID AGGRESSIVE MANEUVERS to reduce the risk of lss of control,
ejection, and collison. This i  high performance boat - ot a toy. Sharp turns or jumping wakes or waves
can increase the risk of back/spinal injury (paralysis),facia ijuries, and broken legs, ankles, and other bones.
Do not jump wakes or waves.
DO NOT APPLY THROTTLE WHEN ANYONE IS AT REAR OF PWG - turn engine of or keep engine at idle.
Water and/or debris exiting jet thrust nozzle can cause severe injury. Jre——
KEEP AWAY FROM INTAKE GRATE while engine is on. tems such as long hai,loose clothing, ,A*
or PFD straps can become entangled in moving parts resulting in severe injury or drowning.
NEVER RIDE AFTER CONSUMING DRUGS OR ALCOHOL

READ AND FOLLOW OWNER'S MANUAL

A WARNING

Collisions result in more INJURIES AND DEATHS than any other type of
accident for personal watercraft (PWC).

TO AVOID COLLISIONS:

SCAN CONSTANTLY for people, objects, and other

watercraft. Be alert for conditions that limit your visibility or block your

vision of others. PO
OPERATE DEFENSIVELY at safe speeds and keep a safe =
distance away from people, objects, and other watercraft. ﬂibl

* Do not follow directly behind PWCs or other boats.

* Do not go near others to spray or splash them with water.
* Avoid sharp turns or other maneuvers that make it hard for
others to avoid you or understand where you are going.

* Avoid areas with submerged objects or shallow water.

TAKE EARLY ACTION to avoid collisions. Remember, PWCs and other boats do not have
brakes. DO NOT RELEASE THROTTLE WHEN TRYING TO STEER away from objects - you
need throttle to steer. Always check throttle and steering controls for proper operation
before starting PWC. Follow navigation rules and state/province and local laws that apply
to PWCs. See Owner's Manual for more information.

YAMAHA

w'““‘“"m



( A AVERTISSEMENT

Afin de limiter les risques de BLESSURES GRAVES, voire MORTELLES: PORTER UN GILET DE SAUVETAGE. Tout uttltxzteur it porter un gilet de
sauvetage homologué pour les scooters des mers. PORTER DES VETEMENTS PROTECTEURS. Le choc infligé par la pénétration forcée d'eax dans les orifices
corporels lors dune chute ou lors du contact avec le jet d'eau de la pompe risque de provoguer des lisions graves. Le port d'un simple mml!at de bain ne
constitue pas une protection adéquate contre la pmsmce de pénétration de Veax dans le vectum et/ou le vagin. Tout utilisatewr doit porter le pantalon d'une
tenue de plongée ou tout auire vétement offrant wune protection semblable. (Voir le manuel d'ilisation.) Le port de chaussures, de gants et de luncties de plongée]
est racommands. CONNAITRE LES LOIS DE NAVIGATION. La Yamaha Motor Con Lid. recommande la fite dige de pilotage de 16 ans. Verifer
‘age du ilote ainsi que les exigences quant & Udge prévues par la ligislation locale. Il est préférable, et parfais requis par certaines législations, de swivre un Pavtaion

cors de sécurits mapitime, ATTACHER LA LANTBRE DE LINTERRUFTEUR DARRET DUMOTEUR ot boignet ot (shoignes d guidon afn s 1o mteur | || [done e
se coupe bien en cas de chate. Aprés filisation, retirer la laniére du scooter afin de prévenir toute utilisation par des enfunts ou des personnes non-autorisees. e plongee

Gilet
sawvetage)

F1B-U41B1-21
F25-U41B1-20

3

AAVERTISSEMENT

Afin de limiter les risques de BLESSURES GRAVES, voire MORTELLES:

RESPECTER SES LIMITES ET EVITER LES MANOEUVRES BRUTALES afin de limiter tout risque de perte de controle, d'éjection
et de collision. Il s'agit d'un véhicule & hautes performances et pas d’un jouet. Des virées brusques ou le saut de sillages ou de
vagues accroit le risque de blessures au dos, voire de paralysie, de blessures au visage et de fractures diverses. Ne jamais sauter
des sillages ni des vagues.

NE PAS DONNER DES GAZ LORSQUE QUELQU'UN SE TROUVE DERRIERE LE VEHICULE: couper le moteur ou
laisser tourner au ralenti. Eau et/ou débris projetés par la pompe pourraient causer des blessures graves.

NE PAS S’APPROCHER DE LA GRILLE D’ADMISSION lorsque le moteur tourne. Cheveux longs, vétements amples ou laniéres de
gilet de sauvetage risquent d'étre happés, ce qui pourrait provoquer des blessures, ou méme une noyade.

NE JAMAIS PILOTER APRES AVOIR ABSORBE DE L ’ALCOOL, DES DROGUES OU CERTAINS MEDICAMENTS. FiB-U4181-31
25-U41B1- -30
LIRE ET RESPECTER LES INSTRUCTIONS DONNEES F

DANS LE MANUEL D'UTILISATION.

4
p

-\
A AVERTISSEMENT )

Les collisions sont la cause principale des BLESSURES ET DECES

d’utilisateurs de scooter des mers. POUR EVITER LES

COLLISIONS: ETRE CONSTAMMENT & Uaffiit de - -

personnes, d’objets et d’autres bateaux. Etre conscient des-k%— —

conditions limitant sa visibilité ou celle des autres embarcations,

PILOTER AVEC PRUDENCE a des vitesses raisonnables

et garder une distance de sécurité entre le scooter et toute personne, objet et embarcation.

© Ne pas suivre une autre embarcation de irop pres.

*Ne pas se rapprocher d'autrui en vue de léclabousser.

o Eviter les virages brusques ou toute manoeuvre qui risque de mettre un autre pilote
en danger ou qui U empéche de pouvoir déterminer clairement la direction que l'on prend.

-Emter les endroits o flottent des 0b]ets et les eaux peu pmfondes.

REAGIR RAPIDEMENT en vue d’éviter les collisions. Garder a Uesprit que les

bateaux n'ont pas de freins.

NE PAS LACHER LES GAZ LORSQUE L 'ON ESSAYE DE S’ELOIGNER

d’obj poussée est ¢ & la direction du scooter des mers. Toujours

Sassurer avant le départ que laccélérateur et la direction fvnctmnnent

provinciales et locales concernant les scooters des mers.
Voir le manuel d'utilisation pour plus
d’informations.

FoM-Us1B577
F1B-U4185.9,
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4 WARNING

A AVERTISSEMENT

Gasoline is highly flammable and explosive. A fire or explosion
could cause severe injury or death. Shut engine off. Refuel in
weIIl ventlile_ited area away from flames or sparks. Do not smoke.
Avoid spilling gasoline. Wipe up spilled gasoline immediately. .
Remove all seats and compartments under the seats to ventilate
fuel vapors from engine compartment before starting engine. Do
not start engine if there is a fuel leak or a loose electrical .
connection.
\—

REGULAR UNLEADED GASOLINE ONLY

” essence est trés inflammable et explosible. Un incendie ou une exp\psion ns_quent de
provoguer des blessures graves, voire mortelles. C_ouper le moteur. Faire !e.pleln dans un
endroit bien eré et éloigné de toute flamme ou étincelle. Ne pas 1umer. Eviter de_renverser
de 'essence. Essuyer immédiatement toute coulure d’essence. Retirez tous les sieges et les
compartiments sous les siéges pour ventiler les vapeurs de carbyran! provenant du
compartiment moteur avant de mettre le moteur en marche"Ne |a_mavs mettre le rr]oleur

en marche en cas de fuite d'essence ou si un branchement électrique est desserre.

[ESSENCE NORMALE SANS PLOMB UNIQUEMENT J

F3Y-U415B-10
F3Y-U415B-30

7

AWARNING

7

AWARNING

Do not use cleat or grips to lift PWC. PWC
could fall, which could result in severe injury.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Ne pas soulever le scooter a I’ aide du taquet ou des poignées.
S.

eSevere internal injuries can occur if water is forced into
body cavities as a result of being near jet thrust nozzle.

eWear a wetsuit bottom or clothing that provides equivalent
protection.

*Do not board PWC if operator is applying throttle.

A AVERTISSEMENT

eLe choc infligé par la pénétration forceé d’ eau dans les
orifices corporels lors du contact avec le jet de la pompe
risque de provoquer des lésions graves.

*Porter le pantalon d’ une tenue de plongée ou tout autre
vétement offrant une protection semblable.

\°Ne pas embarquer lorsque le pilote donne des gaz.

(F3Y-UME1-10)
(F3Y-U41E1-30)

J

d.e scooter pourrait tomber et provoquer des blessures grave: -
(F3Y-U41E1-10)
(F3Y-U41E1-30)
8
7
AWARNING
Be sure to connect breather hose to batiery. Breather hose
Fire or explosion could result if not
connected properly. '
AAVERTISSEMENT
Bien veiller & brancher Ia durit de mise & I'ait 4 la Mise a air
batterie.Un mauvais branchement risque d'gtre &
I'origine d’un incendie ou d’une explasion. :

YAMAHA

)

FOV-U41DB-12



EX Sport

/ AWARNING
REVERSE SHIFT LEVER OPERATIOH:
oShift only while engine is idling or off.

o Reverse is for low speed maneuvering only.
Do not use reverse function to slow down or stop PWC as it could cause you to lose
conral, be ejected, or impact handlebars.

/4 A AVERTISSEMENT

FONCTIONNEMENT DU LEVIER D'INVERSION DE MARCHE:
o [nverser la marche uniquement lorsque le moteur tourne au ralenti ou lorsqu'il est coupé.

®La marche arriére est destinée exclusivement aux manceuvres d vitesse réduite.
®Ne pas sélectionner la marche arriére en vue de ralentir ou d'arréter le scooter des mers,

car il y a risque de perte de contrale, d'éjection ou de heurt sur le guidon.

F3K-U41D5-30
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FIRE EXTINGUISHER CONTAINER
COMPARTIMENT DE L’EXTINCTEUR

F1B-U41F5-11
F1B-U41F5-21

11

RATED RERSON CAPACITY: 3
MAXIMUM LOAD: 220 kg (485 Ib)
CAPACITE MAXIMALE: 3 personnes
CHARGE MAXIMALE: 220 kg (485 Ib)

(
(F3Y-U41E1-30)

12

Sa\

SR
[ H [ B42-F817K-00

B16-F811S-00

YAMAHA 6EY-43394-00
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